2.8 In case of any query/doubt on the tender specifications, bidder can contact the concerned authority for clarification 
before tender submission. No modification/ deviation w.r.t. any clause, terms & conditions etc shall be acceptable 
after opening of tender. 

2.9 Cost of the Tender documents is Rs. 472/- (Rupees Four Hundred Seventy-Two only) including GST, shall be 

accepted through Electronic-Mode only in favor of BHEL (NEFT/RTGS/Net Banking/POS/SB Collect etc.). The 
procedure of tender fee deposit is given in Clause 5.0 below. Tender received without remittance of tender cost will

[...]

3.0 EARNEST MONEY DEPOSIT (EMD) : 

Earnest Money Deposit will be as per the tender documents. EMD is to be paid by each tenderer for securing 
fulfillment of any obligation in terms of NIT. 

3.1 Rates of EMD shall be as under: 

3.1.1 For works:  Rs. 40,890/-(Rs. Forty Thousand Eight Hundred & Ninety Only) 

The bidder can also opt for submission of one time EMD of Rs. 5 Lakhs which will qualify him to participate in all 
other tenders. 

3.2 MODES OF DEPOSIT: 

EMD shall be accepted through Electronic-Mode only in favor of BHEL (NEFT/RTGS/Net Banking/POS/SB Collect etc.).

[...]

having with minimum 2-3 years of experience. (Desirable) 

d) Organization chart of organization and site. (Desirable) 

e) Provident Fund Account Number (Mandatory) 

f) ESI No. (Desirable) 

g) Labor License number (as applicable) 

h) EMD of Rs 40,890/- Only (Forty Thousand Eight Hundred & Ninety Only) and Tender document cost of Rs 472/- should be 

enclosed along with offer. (Mandatory) 

i) Permanent Account Number (PAN) of Income Tax. (Mandatory) 

j) GST Registration No. (Mandatory) 

k) A class Electrical License in name of Firm. (Mandatory)